
 

 
 
 

 

 

Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Wednesday 5 February 2014 at 7.00 pm 
Boardroom - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members First alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Mitchell Murray (Chair) Daly Ogunro 
Matthews (Vice-Chair) Sneddon Cheese 
Aden Oladapo Harrison 
Al-Ebadi Jones RS Patel 
Arnold Krupa Sheth Hossain 
Gladbaum S Choudhary Hector 
Kansagra Baker Colwill 
Kataria Leaman Hashmi 
 
Statutory Co-optees Non-statutory Co-optees Observers 
Alloysius Frederick 
Elsie Points 
Nardia Sullivan 
Vacancy 

Mrs Hawra Imame 
Dr J Levison 

Ms J Cooper 
Mrs L Gouldbourne 
Ms C Jolinon 
Brent Youth Parliament 
representatives 

 
 
For further information contact: Bryony Gibbs, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1355 bryony.gibbs@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: democracy.brent.gov.uk  
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on the agenda. 
 

 

2 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 8 

4 Matters arising  
 

 

5 Brent Youth Parliament update  
 

 

 The committee will receive an oral update on the work of the Brent Youth 
Parliament. 
 

 

6 Schools Finance Update - 2013/14  
 

9 - 14 

 This report provides an overview of the current situation regarding 
financial management in Brent’s schools, and offers good assurance that 
this is improving in schools. 
 

 

7 The Pupil Premium and Brent Schools  
 

15 - 20 

 The Pupil Premium was introduced by the Coalition Government in April 
2011 to provide additional support for Looked After Children and those 
from low income families.  The extra funding is made available to schools 
to help them narrow the attainment gap that still exists between pupils 
from disadvantaged and more affluent backgrounds. This report gives a 
general overview of how the Pupil Premium Grant (PPG) is being used by 
Brent schools and whether it is successful in narrowing the gap. 
 

 

8 School Places update  
 

 

 A verbal update will be provided to the committee.  
 

 



 

3 
 

9 Alternative Education, Attendance and Behaviour Services - update 
on service transformation project  

 

21 - 32 

 This report provides an overview of the Alternative Education, Attendance 
and Behaviour Project, which is part of the One Council Programme, and 
updates Members on current progress. The report also provides some 
information about how the impact of the new service will be monitored 
and evaluated.      
 

 

10 Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  
 

33 - 40 

 The work programme is attached. 
 

 

11 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 The next meeting of the Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny meeting is scheduled for 19 March 2014. 
 

 

12 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items raised under this heading must be given in writing to the 
Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the meeting in 
accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
Tuesday 10 December 2013 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mitchell Murray (Chair), Councillor   and Councillors Aden, Arnold, 
Gladbaum, Mr A Frederick, Ms E Points, Dr Levison, Sullivan, Ms J Cooper, 
Mrs L Gouldbourne, Brent Youth Parliament representatives and Jones 

 
Also present: Councillor  Pavey 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Matthews, CJ Patel and 
Ms C Jolinon 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting held on 10 October 2013  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 October 2013 were approved as an 
accurate record subject to the following amendments: 
 
i. Councillor Pavey to be included in the list of Members present. 
ii. Councillor Mitchell Murray’s apologies for absence to be recorded.  

 
3. Matters arising  

 
None raised.  
 

4. Brent Youth Parliament update  
 
Edison Lasku (Chair of Brent Youth Parliament (BYP)) and Roisin Healy (Media 
Representative BYP)  advised that elections for BYP would be held on Saturday 14 
December 2013 and would be supported by Democratic Services. The 
representatives explained that they would be stepping down from their current 
positions and advised that members’ acquaint themselves with the new BYP 
Executive following the elections. Several additional roles had been created for 
BYP members to undertake and there would now be two treasurer posts, four 
United Kingdom Youth Parliament (UKYP) posts and two media representatives 
posts. Events and activities in the forthcoming year would include a team building 
residential, creation of an AQA qualification recognising the personal development 
of BYP members, assistance with CV building,  UKYP induction, and the regional 
campaign. Members were advised that the regional campaign would focus on the 
issues of Curriculum for Life and lowering the voting age to 16 year olds.  
 
Responding to members queries, the representatives advised that the additional 
posts were funded via the local authority and had been created to share the 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 Decem
[...]
us on data 
analysis which placed a new requirement on staff and would take time to assimilate. 
Susan Gates further explained that the requirement to have a qualified teacher had 
been removed two years previously. Qualified teacher input was an expensive 
resource but was provided as a shared resource within localities. It was noted that it 
was very rare to have qualified teacher input in PVI sector nurseries.  
 
The committee thanked the officer for the report and for her contribution to the 
meeting; however, it was noted that the meeting had been presented with an 
overview of progress achieved by the Early Years Team, rather than a focussed 
analysis of its strengths and weaknesses as had been requested. The committee 
therefore agreed that a subsequent report providing this analysis  be submitted to 
its meeting in March 2014 and that this analysis reflect the points raised in the 
relevant Ofsted reports.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the report before the committee be noted.  

Page 7



8 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 December 2013 

 
ii. That a report analysing the strengths and weaknesses of the Early Years 

Team be provided to the committee at its meeting in March 2014.  
 

9. Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
It was agreed that the work programme be updated to include the committee’s 
requests made in the meeting and to include a report on all through schools.  
 

10. Date of next meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would be held on 5 February 
2014.  
 

11. Any other urgent business  
 
None raised.  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.11 pm 
 
 
 
Councillor Mitchel Murray 
Chair 
 

Page 8



1 

 

Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

5 February 2014 

Report from the Acting Director of 
Children and Families 

 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

Schools Finance Update – 2013/14 

 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1. This report provides an overview 
[...]
represents a better control environment than limited. 
The schools audited in 2013 are different from those audited in the previous two 
years and, therefore, a direct conclusion about improvement can not necessarily be 
made. However, there is no reason to believe that the schools visited are not 
representative of the whole school group. It is positive to note that two of the ten 
schools have improved their rating from limited to substantial since their last full 
audit in 2010/11. The remaining eight schools have not had a full audit for a number 
of years, the last audit coverage being the Financial Management Standard in 
Schools (FMSiS) assessments in 2009/10 for which no assurance rating was given. 
 

2.4. Common weaknesses identified during audit work include: income administration; 
declaration of interests; the retention of opting out evidence for the workplace 
pension scheme; and compliance with procurement rules. With regard to the latter, 
it should be noted that although still an issue, there has been an improvement in 
this area in relation to catering and cleaning contracts. Specific issues identified in 
limited assurance schools included: lack of budget forecasting; lack of detailed 
minutes when approving procurement decisions; retention of procurement 
documentation; retention of eligibility to work evidence; and lack of detail on income 
registers i.e. payee name and date. 

 
2.5. Internal Audit also undertook follow-up visits to four schools with limited assurance 

opinions during the 2011/12 and 2012/13 financial years. All priority 1 
recommendations and 96% of all recommendations made had been implemented. 
 

 
3. Schools Leasing 

 
3.1. In 2010, the Council identified that a number of schools had entered into very 

unfavourable leasing arrangements with large finance companies for the hire of 
equipment such as photocopiers. The Council is of the view that these leases 
should be treated as being void from the outset, as the schools
[...]
 for this third school to achieve the same outcome. After some 
dialogue between Legal Services and the finance company in question, the finance 
company has not progressed the matter since July 2013 (when it was on the 
agenda to be discussed at the finance company’s board meeting). 

 
3.7. In July 2013, a lawyer from Brent Legal Services attended the termly Bursars’ 

meeting and gave a talk warning of the tactics used by some unscrupulous 
photocopier salesmen. 

 
3.8. There is currently one live case on-going before the High Court involving three 

parties (the leasing finance company, the photocopier supply company and the 
Council). This is the same case as that referred to in the March 2013 Report.  The 
present position is that parties have agreed in principle to attend a mediation 
session in order to explore the possibility of negotiated settlement.  The parties are 
in the process of considering the dates on which the session might take place. 

 
3.9. One of the seven finance companies referred to above (which had entered into 

(purported) leases with three schools) intermittently threatens legal action in 
correspondence approximately twice a year. The correspondence is dealt with 
robustly. The company in question has not yet issued legal proceedings. 

 
3.10. The Council will continue with its approach of taking a robust overt position 

regarding any legal action, whilst at the same time negotiating behind the scenes 
where appropriate.  The Council will act in accordance with the legal advice it is 
continuing to obtain (but which is legally privileged from disclosure). The Council, 
however, is prepared to contest any finance lease case at court if necessary. 

 
 

Page 11



4 

4. Schools Financial Management Update 
 

4.1. There are many systems in place to promote good financial management in 
schools. This includes: 
• The Schools Extranet: Regular guidance and information is provided to schools 

via this method; 
• Bursars meetings: Th
[...]
ure that services being provided are value for money for schools and that 
schools are gaining the support they need in carrying out their day-to-day financial 
management duties. 
 

5. Equalities implications 
 
Good financial management and probity are part of promoting equality and fairness 
as well as good and transparent use of resources. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



5 

6. Child poverty implications 
 
Good use of resources and effective use of the Pupil Premium are an important 
contributor in schools mitigating the effect of poverty.   

 
 
Contact Officers 
Norwena Thomas, Schools Finance Analyst – Schools & Education 
Simon Lane, Head of Audit & Investigations 
Gary Howell, Senior Commercial Litigation Lawyer 
 
 
Sara Williams, Acting Director of Children & Families 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

 

Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

5 February 2014 

Report from the Acting Director of 
Children and Families 

  Wards Affected: 
ALL 

The Pupil Premium and Brent Schools 

 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The Pupil Premium was introduced by the Coalition Government in April 2011 

to provide additional support for Looked After Children and those from low 
income families.  The extra funding is made available to schools to help them 
narrow the attainment gap that still exists between pupils from disadvantaged 
and more affluent backgrounds. 
 
Schools should be able to tell exactly how this funding is spent and 
demonstrate how and why it is having an impact as well as having well 
thought-through plans for building on their success. 
 

1.2 This report gives a general overview of how the Pupil Premium Grant (PPG) is 
being used by Brent schools and whether it is successful in narrowing the 
gap. 

 
1.3 The Children & Families Department provides assistance, training and support 

to schools on best usage of PPG through its Services to School function.  An 
overview of this is also given in the report. 

 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That members note the purpose and use of the Pupil Premium Grant and 

good performance in narrowing the attainment gap and the contribution made 
to this by the Council’s Services to Schools service. 
 

 
3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 As stated above, the Pupil Premium was introduced by the Coalition 

Government in April 2011 to provide additional support for Looked After 
Children and those from low income families.  It is allocated to schools to work 
with pupils who have been registered for free school meals at any point in the 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



2 
 

last six years (known as ‘Ever 6 FSM’), and schools also receive funding for 
children who have been looked after continuously for more than six months, 
and children of service personnel. 

Schools attract £900 per disadvantaged child, with an additional payment of 
£53 for primary-aged pupils.  

In 2014-15, the funding will rise to £1300 for primary-aged pupils, £935 for 
secondary-aged pupils and £1900 for all looked after children, adopted 
children and children with guardians.  
 
 

3.2 Narrowing the gap in Brent. 
 
The overall picture of narrowing the gap in Brent is one of success compared 
to other parts of London as well as nationally 
 
This is illustrated in the information given below, namely:. 
 
Expected progress from KS1-2 for Pupil Premium (PP) pupils is 
 
Reading 87% 
Writing 91% 
Maths  89% 
 
This is well above the national average for PP pupils and actually in line with 
the national average for all pupils. 
 
The gap between PP v all pupils in Brent is very small at between 1 – 3 
percentage points. 
 
Expected progress from KS2-4 for PP pupils in Brent is 
 
English 69% 
Maths  70% 
Science 52% 
 
This is in line with the national average for all pupils. 
 
It has to be said  however that the gap between PP v all pupils in Brent 
secondary schools is quite wide in English (9 points) and Maths (10 points), 
but it should be noted that the gap is only 2 point
[...]
 on service transformation project
	10 Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

@0)
S

pBrent
MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
Wednesday 5 February 2014 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Mitchell Murray (Chair), Councillors Aden, Al-Ebadi, Arnold,
Gladbaum, and Kataria, as well as Co-opted Members and Observers, Ms E Points,
Dr Levison, Ms J Cooper, Mrs L Gouldbourne and Brent Youth Parliament
representatives.

Also present: Councillor Chohan

Apologies for absence were received from: Mr A Frederick, Sullivan, Ms C Jolinon and
Councillor Pavey (Lead Member for Children and Families)

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests
None declared.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2013 be approved as an
accurate record of the meeting.

3. Matters arising

Sara Williams (Acting Director of Children and Families) circulated a staff structure
chart of the Children and Families department, as requested previously by the
Committee.

4. Brent Youth Parliament update

A presentation was made to the committee by the new Brent Youth Parliament
(BYP) Executive, elected in December 2013. The new BYP Executive members
introduced themselves and explained their respective portfolios. The committee
was advised that BYP worked with national youth organisations including the Youth
Select Committee, United Kingdom Youth Parliament and Student Voice to promote
countrywide campaigns and ensure Brent's youth were represented in national
forums. An overview was provided of the current and planned work of the BYP, with
topics such as BYP attendance, promotion of BYP in Brent, BYP budget
management, and careers support and opportunities for young people, assuming
particular focus.

The committee sought further details of how BYP worked with schools and youth
clubs in Brent. It was explained that BYP worked with teachers and student councils
to identify students who may wish to become involved with the work of BYP. Good



links were maintained with youth clubs and youth organisations via the council’s
youth workers. The committee suggested that Officers support BYP in making links
with the council’s Business Support Team, to assist BYP in building careers and
work experience opportunities. It was further requested that councillors receive a
copy of the BYP monthly newsletter.

The committee thanked the BYP representatives for attending the meeting and
noted the presentation.

5. Schools Finance Update - 2013/14

Sara Williams (Acting Director of Children and Families) and Simon Lane (Head of
Audit and Investigations) presented a report to the committee which provided an
overview of financial management in Brent’s schools, with detailed updates on audit
outcomes and leasing arrangements. It was explained that though governing
bodies held responsibility for the financial management of their respective schools,
the Council was required to ensure value for money was being sought and sound
financial systems and controls were in place. Simon Lane advised that there had
been improvement in the financial management in Brent’s schools since 2011/12
and drew members’ attention to the audit outcomes provided for the current and
previous three years. Assurance levels had improved in 2012/13 and the level of
substantial assurance reports issued was currently 83% for 2013/14. It was noted
this figure had increased from that reported as two further schools had been
audited since the report had been written. Though two schools remained to be
audited, no schools had yet been awarded a nil assurance rating for 2013/14.

Sara Williams highlighted the common weaknesses identified during audit work and
explained that there were numerous systems in place to address these and support
continued improvement. These included the provision of regular information and
guidance via the Schools’ Extranet, termly Bursar meetings, and a comprehensive
training programme compiled using feedback from schools and in accordance with
the council’s evaluation of training needs. A review of the financial management
services available for schools to buy-in from the council was also being undertaken
to ensure schools were receiving the support they needed in carrying out their day-
to-day financial management duties.

Turning to the subject of leasing arrangements, Simon Lane advised that the
Council had in 2010 identified that a number of schools had entered into very
unfavourable leasing arrangements with large finance companies for the hire of
equipment such as photocopiers. The Council was of the view that these leases
should be treated as being void from the outset, as the schools in question did not
have the legal power to enter into them. Subsequently, an action plan had been
established to help to extricate the worst affected schools from the
disadvantageous leases. Six schools had since stopped paying the fees
purportedly due to the finance companies, with the support of Brent Council. Legal
action had been pursued by several of the finance companies; the majority of these
cases had been settled, with favourable outcomes for the schools in question.
There remained one case on-going before the High Court. It was emphasised that
the council would continue its approach of taking a robust overt position regarding
any legal action, whilst at the same time negotiating behind the scenes where
appropriate.

2
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 5 February 2014



During members discussion it was queried whether the audit team conducted follow
up assessments to ensure that particular weaknesses identified during the audit
were subsequently addressed by the schools. It was also queried whether the
minutes of governing bodies’ financial committees were reviewed during an audit.
Information was sought on the attendance of schools at the termly bursars
meetings and the uptake of the financial package offered to schools as a traded
service. A query was raised regarding responsibility for audits of other aspects of
the management of a schools, such as health and safety.

Responding to the issues raised, Simon Lane explained that follow up visits were
conducted after a period of about 6 months and the council would take action within
this period to ensure that common areas of weakness were addressed with all
schools. Audits did include both a general review of the minutes of a school’s
financial committee, as well as a cross referencing activity with records of
significant expenditure to ensure that that approval had been granted by the
committee. Sara Williams informed the committee that attendance at the termly
bursar meetings was good and that the council had a good relationship with
schools. More detailed information regarding this matter and the uptake of the
financial package could be circulated to the committee. The council was
responsible for the health and safety of community schools. In meeting this duty,
the council required all community schools to complete a health and safety self
assessment, which was then scrutinised by the council’s Health and Safety Officer
and Health and Safety Committee. Schools could also buy in the services of the
council’s Health and Safety Officer for specific pieces of work.

The committee thanked the officers for their responses.
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

6. The Pupil Premium and Brent Schools

The committee received a report from Sara Williams (Acting Director of Children
and Families) on the Pupil Premium Grant (PPG), which had been introduced by
the Coalition Government in April 2011. This grant had been established to enable
schools to provide additional support for Looked After Children (LAC) and children
from low income families and thereby tackle the attainment gap that existed
between these children and their peers. The report provided an overview of the use
of PPG in Brent’s schools, the progress achieved in narrowing the attainment gap
and the support provided by the Council to schools on best usage of PPG.

Sara Williams explained that the PPG was put to good use in Brent and this was
evident in the educational achievement of Pupil Premium (PP) pupils. The report
highlighted that the expected progress from Key Stage (KS) 1 to KS2 was well
above the national average for the PP pupils. Similarly the expected progress from
KS2 — KS4 was also in line with the national average for all pupils. Whilst the
attainment gap did become more pronounced for secondary-aged pupils in Brent,
this gap remained narrower than the national average. Examples of the initiatives
funded via the PPG were set out in the report for both Primary and Secondary
schools and included the running of booster classes, the provision of targeted
support, subsidising extra-curricular activities, and access to art therapy and

3
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 5 February 2014



counselling services. Sara Williams informed the committee that the Department for
Education (DfE) had recently visited one of Brent's schools to observe how they
achieved their particularly good results for PP pupils. This school took a creative
approach to identifying pupils requiring additional support, using a range of
indicators, including post code. Despite the successes achieved in Brent, it was
considered that further work was required to ensure consistent good use of PPG
across all schools. In particular, progress was desired in ensuring schools were
confident in addressing multiple risk factors, for example, PP pupils for whom
English was an additional language, or who had Special Educational Needs (SEN).
The Children and Families Department, via its Services to Schools service and Link
Advisers, was committed to working with schools to ensure the effective use of
PPG. In addition written guidance, training and feedback was provided to Link
Advisers, Head Teachers and Governors.

In the subsequent discussion members queried the income per year from PPG for
Brent's schools. It was commented that post code could not be used as an accurate
measure of pupil need when targeting support for pupils. A concern was also
regarding the impact of the recent Welfare Reforms. Sara Williams advised that
income from PPG per year could be circulated to the committee and confirmed that
a school would use a wide ranging criteria to identify pupils who needed additional
support; this could include post code and initial attendance but a school would not
rely upon any one single indicator. Members were further advised that the number
of pupils eligible for PPG had fallen across the borough. The changes to benefits
had not had an immediate significant impact as the qualification for PPG required
that a pupil had been eligible for free school meals at any point within the last six
years. The movement of families out of the borough was closely monitored and it
was considered that this was not a key factor in the fall in the number of pupils
eligible for PPG.

The committee noted that it had in October 2012 received a report on the Council’s
Child Poverty Strategy. Since that time, the poverty rate had increased to 34
percent, as set out in the report before the committee. The committee had
subsequently agreed that all reports it received should include a section on the child
poverty implications. Sara Williams advised that it was no longer a requirement for
local authorities to have a child poverty strategy and the council was currently
undertaking work to ensure that the themes and actions identified in the existing
strategy could be embedded in other strategies, such as the Employment Strategy.

The committee agreed that there appeared to have been delay, since the
introduction of the Child Poverty Strategy, in overtly addressing child poverty in
Brent and sought an immediate update on the work being undertaken in respect of
this.

RESOLVED:
(i) that the report be noted;
(i)  that an update be submitted to the next meeting of the committee on the

work undertaken with regard to the Child Poverty Strategy and associated
work to tackle child poverty in Brent ; and

4
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 5 February 2014



(i)  that an update report be placed on the agenda for the first meeting of next
year's committee work plan. This update should refer to related concerns
raised by the committee during and subsequent to its meeting in October
2012; refer to the child poverty implications set out in any reports to the
committee; explicitly state which officers are responsible for carrying out the
work; and detail any proposed actions resulting from the work.

7. School Places update

Sara Williams (Acting Director of Children and Families) advised that as at 3
February 2014 there were 0 children without an offer of a school place. There
remained however, a small number of pupils for whom an offer of school place had
not been accepted. Work was being carried out to ensure that offers of school
places were taken up by families. There was also sufficient capacity for current
demand due to the provision of a number of new sites. A report would be submitted
to the next meeting of the Executive on meeting demand for the next year academic
year. It would be necessary to create additional classes for September 2014.

The committee queried whether demand had been affected by families moving out
of the borough due to the impact of the Welfare Reforms. Sara Williams advised
that the number of families moving out of the borough was closely monitored and
had been very few.

The committee thanked Sara Williams and noted the update.

8. Alternative Education, Attendance and Behaviour Services - update on
service transformation project

Sara Williams (Acting Director of Children and Families) presented a report to the
committee on the Alternative Education, Attendance and Behaviour Services One
Council project; this project encompassed a fundamental review and redesign of
these services to meet a complex range of policy, financial and operational
challenges. It was explained that these services played a significant role in
supporting Brent’s most vulnerable children and young people, and included the
provision of education to pupils excluded from or unable to attend mainstream
school and the provision of pre-exclusion and in-school behaviour support. Sara
Williams advised that the project had involved a significant reduction of staff and
emphasised that there had been a lot of valuable trade union involvement in the
process. It was also intended that the new service be co-owned with schools and in
line with this, schools had been involved in shaping the new service.

Sara Williams drew members’ attention to the factors which had driven the review
highlighting that the new service aimed to provide better value for money and
represented a more strategic service model with a heightened focus on
preventative work. The new structure encompassed the amalgamation of the Key
stage 3 and 4 Pupil Referral Units (PRUs) under a single Head Teacher and
teaching staff; the replacement of the Brent Education Tuition Service (BETS) with
a Health Needs Education Service, focussing specifically on pupils absent due to
physical or mental health problems; and, a new multi-agency Inclusion Support
Team to provide specialist support to pupils with emotional and behavioural
difficulties within the PRUs and indirectly, in schools. With regard to the

5
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 5 February 2014



implementation of the new service structure, there had been some initial challenges
relating to the recruitment to some of the managerial posts but these had since
been tackled and interviews were now being held.

In the ensuing discussion, the committee was advised by Lesley Gouldbourne
(Teachers’ Panel) that the management committee for the new service had not yet
met for the current term and that there were still some children attending the new
Health Needs Education service that did not meet the criteria stipulated. It was
further noted that £260k had been budgeted to commission provision for excluded
Key Stage 1 and 2 aged pupils; however, with a cost per placement of £30 — 40Kk,
this did not seem sufficient. The committee subsequently queried the trend of pupil
exclusions and sought clarity regarding the savings achieved by the service
restructure. A query was also raised regarding the offer of voluntary redundancies.

In response, Sara Williams advised that the management committee would have a
programme of meetings timetabled going forward and was due to meet in March.
With regard to the Health Needs Education Service, it was inevitable that some
children who did not meet the criteria would occasionally be provided for by the
service in the short term whilst suitable alternative provision was identified. There
were few exclusions for KS1 and KS2 pupils and it was never more than three
pupils at a time, thus the budgeted amount of £260k was considered to be
sufficient. Details of the number of exclusions would be circulated to the committee.

Sara Williams further explained that the remodelling of the service had resulted in
significant cost reductions, £480k of which had been directed towards
commissioning new initiatives within the service. The full-year net cost of the new
service, including the cost of the new initiatives, was estimated to be £4.787m,
resulting in a £188,000 per annum saving; this remaining sum would be used to
offset the historic deficit on the schools budget. Voluntary redundancies had been
offered in two rounds as part of the restructure and applications were only accepted
subject to the needs of the service.

The committee thanked Sara Williams for her contribution to the meeting and noted
the report.

9. Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme

RESOLVED:

That the work programme be updated as detailed below:

(i) that the report due to be submitted to the Executive on school expansion,
including an assessment of all-through schools, be submitted to the next
suitable meeting of the committee.

(i) that an update on that an update be submitted to the next meeting of the
committee on the work undertaken with regard to the Child Poverty Strategy

and associated work to tackle child poverty in Brent ; and

(iii) that an update report be placed on the agenda for the first meeting of next
year's committee work plan. This update should refer to related concerns raised

6
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 5 February 2014



by the committee during and subsequent to its meeting in October 2012; refer
to the child poverty implications

10. Date of next meeting

The committee noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 19 March 2014.
11.  Any other urgent business

None.

The meeting closed at 9.00 pm

Councillor Mitchell Murray
Chair

7
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 5 February 2014



